recognition as at 1 January 2018, except for the certain reclassification of assets and liabilities as
disclosed below.

Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used
under HKFRS 15:

• Contract assets for unbilled work in progress in relation to construction contracts were
previously presented as amounts due from customers for contract work.

• Contract liabilities for advances from customers in relation to construction contracts were
previously included in trade and other payables.

– 8 –

• Contract liabilities for cumulative progress billing to customers over the cumulative work in
progress in relation to construction contracts were previously presented as amounts due to
customers for contract work.

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to
HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as
follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Reclassifications
under

HKFRS 15
1 January 2018

As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets — 1,255,340 1,255,340
Amounts due from customers for contract

work 1,255,340 (1,255,340) —

Contract liabilities — 96,065 96,065
Amounts due to customers for contract

work 42,954 (42,954) —
Trade and other payables 438,481 (53,111) 385,370

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by CODM. The
CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating
segment, has been identified as the executive directors of the Company.

The Group is principally engaged in provision of interior and exterior building decoration and design
services in the PRC. Management reviews the operating results of the business as one segment to
make decisions about resources to be allocated. Therefore, the board of directors of the Company
regards that there is only one segment which is used to make strategic decisions. Revenue and profit